
Historic, archived document 

Do not assume content reflects current 

scientific knowledge, policies, or practices. 





CONTRIBUTIONS TOWARD A 

FLORA OF NEVADA, NOG 

JUNCACEAE OF NEVADA 

by, 

FP. 0 J HERMANN 

December 1, 1940 

Issued by 

The Division of Plant Exploration and Introduction,. 
Bureau of Plant Industry, 

U, S. Department of agriculture, 
Washington, D. C. 

Work Projects Administration of Nevada, 
Projects, O. P. 65-2-04-13, Wi. P. 658; 

O, Ps 165=2+04-21, W. Pa 752, 

Ccllaborator 

University of Nevada, 

Address all qucrics concerning this publication to the Division 
| of Plant Exploration and Introduction, Bureau of Plant Industry, 
. U. S. Department of Agriculture, Washington, D. C. 



og 

ria : 
rt 4 7 

Meng: 

aN: 

Aer De 

Re Ge 



- Lurid 

da ae hey . ¢ 

~ CONTRIBUTIONS TOWARD A 

FLORA OF NEVADA, NO, 16, 

JUNCACEAE OF NEVADA 

by 

F, J, HERMANN 

| 
| 

ij December 1, 1940 

Issued by 

| 
| 

| 
| 

h The Division of Plant Exploration and Introduction, 
i Bureau of Plant Industry, 
1 U. S, Department of Agriculture, 
. Washington, D. C. 

Work Projects Administration of Nevada, 
Projects, 0. P, 65=2-O04-13, W. P. 658; 

O. P, 165=2-04-21, W. P. 752, 

| : 
My Collaborator 

University of Nevada, 

Address all querics concerning this publication to the Division 
of Plant Exploration and Introduction, Bureau of Plant Industry, 
U. S. Department of Agriculture, Washington, D. C. 

ur, OP ee a eee P 4 G ielald SA TAS were ‘ i 7 lo AY, Jig PCr See a er ee hee a 



ott tal j ‘enkdbatt: 
. Peariids |t ea 

queda tinh To Pie 



JUNCACEAR OF NEVADA 

By F,. Je Hermann 

Grasselike herbs with small, regular and hypogynous, per= 

sistent flowers. Inflorescence usually compound or decompound, 

paniculate, cymose or umbelloids flowers inserted singly, or 

loosely clustered, or aggregated into spikes or heads, Flowers 

perfect, with or without bractlets. Perianth 6-parted, glumace-= 

ouse Stamens 6 or 3 with 2ecelled, introrse anthers. Pistil 

of 3 carpels; stigmas 4, filiform; ovary lecelled or 3=-celled 

with 4 parietal placentae forming a loculicidal capsule. Seeds 

Zemany, often appendagede 

KEY TO GENERA 

Capsule le or 4=celled, with very numerous minute sccds; leaf- 

sheaths opens plants glabrous = -e--s-«---+68 le Juncuse 

Capsule l-celled, with 4% large seeds; leaf-sheaths closeds 

plants hairy, arachnoid or glabrous = ---+=-= = ee Luzula. 

le JUNCUS Le Rushe 

Chiefly perennials, usually of wet habitats. Stems pithy or 

hollow and simple (rarely branching), leaf-bearing or scapose. 

Leaf-blades terete, flat or wanting. Flowers greenish or brown, 

borne cither singly and with 2 bractlets, or in heads and withe 



i oe m he 
| {* \ ra iu 

mtg 9? e2 won ata bia Cs fgg 

| rbiingniaab tf ‘amare ett | 

y te vil ‘botonnt 

Thteta 

fs we i ‘ dint 

Be yeti eohiontnes cab: istiuocd 
uP 

wtool es saNcuiais wis on68 thay: eer wore 
hi 

ae] 

{ ih fa veg tt, a agondaly 

"ears nt Pe . ‘ 

t yi fey to arte sm bite aby 

7 Aiwmsn Pt ite = - rt i wes ee gore [ 
: 1 ana Re AM : 

ION GU marth ae, urinaan 



out bractlets, but cach in the axil of a bract. Ovary lecclled 

or by the intrusion of the placentac 3Z-celled. Sceds usually dise 

tinctly reticulated or ribbed, often tailed, 

KEY TO SPECIES 

1. Inflorescence apparently growing from the side of the stem, 

the involucral bract terete, erect, appearing like a con= 

tinuation of the culm; leaves all basal or nearly so, 

never septate. 

2. Seeds tailed; flowers few (1 to 5); low alpine plants (5 to 

20 cme high). 

3. Uppermost leaf-sheath bearing a welledeveloped blades; 

capsule acute =-----+sf 8-22 1. J. Parryi. 

4 Uppermost leaf-sheath bristle=tipped, the blade re# 

duced to a mere rudiment; capsule retuse. 

ee Je Drumnondii. 

2. Seeds not tailed; flowers numerous; plants usually taller, 

not alpine. 

l.. Stems slender, scarcely rigid; flowers inserted singly 

on the branches of the inflorescence, each with 2 

bracteoles at the base in addition to the bractlet 

at the base of the pedicel. 

5. Leaf-blades absent or rudimentary; stems terete. 

3e Je balticus vare montanus e 

5. Leaf-blades usually presents; stems strongly flat- 

tened - - ---- - = ---- h. J. mexicanus. 

lh. Stems very coarse, stout and rigid; flowers in head-like 



i 
i 

hollow ve ee i tno s Es then ta ath os teed 4 

euth ‘ef Lanien abauk sbuttonet bina _ 

«itn ott ‘te nlite Li 

' f & wi a on 

a gh: id box joLove bel Lew a pot it sthessomtaak Soom of 

i P Bynes . ol iv . ne 

wan abot 

a’ 
\ 

Fi 

ot 13 4u ith eb bo A by Wea) ie 

enti (ath alpee oleae A 

proliant iiovaw & tools ve cL aie, prow thottnd dus . 

a ‘ ot ER me as stom 

He 1 



clusters arranged in open panicles, each flower frem 

the axil of a single bractlet but without bracteoles. 

6 Capsule oblong, acute, about equalling the perianth; 

perianth-segments acute and rigid at the apex, 

5. J. Cooperi 
6. Capsule obovoid, about twice the length of the per- 

ianths; perianth-segments obtuse or retuse and 

secarious at the apex. 

O. dv soutug var. erhaerecarpus. 
1. Inflorescence obviously terminal or, if not, the leaves septate 

and the involucral bracts flat or channelled along the up- 

per side. 

7. Leaf-blades transversely flattened (inserted with the flat 

surface facing the stem), involute or hollow, not sep- 

tate. 

8. Flowers borne singly on the branches of the inflores- 

cence (not in heads), each with a pair of bract- 

eoles at the base in addition to the bract at the 

base of the pedicel. 

 . Low annuals; inflorescence more than half the 

height of the plant; capsule obtuse. 

10. Perianth <6 mm. longs capsule oblong, 3-.5 

mm. long ----+-+-+-+-e-- 7. J. bufonius. 

10. Perianth 3-), m. long; capsule subglobese to 

broadly obovoid, 2=3 mm. long. 

8. J. sphaerocarpus. 



a ee 

bwpa it as 

y a at shay’ ya, tw “bina “whos ‘rfanigeasinod 

ar y 

a ee 
ae \ 

: Cy ‘ te 

4 

ind ) bak utes st0th Aw: 

i 

4 fate ft C 



9, Perennialsj inflorescence much less than half the 

height of the plants; capsule retuse. 

oP de confususe 

8. Flowers in heads, not bracteolate (ic. with only the 

bract at the tase of the pedicel). 

ll. Porianth<segments minutely roughened on the back, 

the inner usually exceeding the outer. 

10. Je orbhophyllus. 
ll. Perianth=segments smooth and shining, the inner 

equalling or shorter than the outer, 

ll. Je longistylis. 

7. Leaf-blades terete or ensiform (flattened and inserted 

with one edge facing the stem), not transversely 

flattened, septate. 

12. Leaf-blades teretc, the septa complete. 

13. Capsule subulate, excecding the perianth, 

1h. Leaf-blades erect or ascendings flowers 

Z-)) mm. longs inner perianth=scgments 

equalling or exceeding the outers plant 

1-l dm. high = === = « = «12, Je nodcsuse 

1h. Leaf-blades divaricate; flowers h-5 mm. 

long; inner perianth-segments shorter 

than the outer; plant l-10 dm high. 

14% de Torreyie 

13. Capsule oblong to ovoid, equalling or shorter 

then the perianth. 



aperttgt: d dee “& ot 
eee ee 

‘otto ey gh narew ue wt 

oo ‘ i 
Ne i 

i de 
bod 

oat 
ij 

Keane aid Hui yy 
AN, 



15. Perianth light grcen, the segments obtuse, 

with broad scarious marginse 

1h. Js chlorocephaluse 

15. Perianth dark brown, the segments acute to 

acuminate. 

16. Stems densely tufted, from matted 

rootstocks; head usually solitary, 

densely many-flowered, becoming 

spherical; anthers rarely longer 

than the filaments. 

15. J. Mertcnsianus. 

16, Stems somewhat tufted, from creeping 

rootstockss; heads 1-10, few= to 

many=flowereds; anthers longer than 

the filaments - - 16. J. nevadensis. 

le. Leaf-blades ensiform, the septa incomplete. 

17. Bract ensiform, usually more than half the 

length of the inflorescences stamens 436 

17. Je ensifolius. 

17. Bract relatively narrow, less than half the 

length of the inflorescence; stamens 6. 

18. Perianth-segments equal in length, very 

narrow and thin, often shorter than 

the oblong, acute capsule, spreading, 

imbricate only near the base, thus 



a 

yee Lada oe: 
ed Be tot lena 

betta on at
i ie ! nde

 “ 

agiipaland odyatt o i , 1 : wi a iy ; , 
eye erate Fy Bee 

“pata seme ayn ene intreace so ae 
aes 

Ne a sled pens 

iad Apogee 978 ae fe ne son Digna 

a et _* ate some ont 
ee ee 

- . sgtasohawod 

‘ in ee tena Oi ml ‘omit My 
Soh em mn wa y 

cer sto nine ot ooras eroets 
if 

A @ an ut of 

at i" they 



exposing most of the capsule; blades of 

the larger leaves 7-12 mm. wide. 

18. J. xiphioides, 

18. Perianth=segments unequal, the inner ones 

shorter, the segments broader, firmer in 

texture, usually exceeding the oblong- 

obovoid capsule, appressed, imbricate 

most of their length, thus cxposing little 

of the capsule; blades of the larger 

leaves; seldom more than 5 mm. wide. 

19. Seeds tailed; styles long-exserted. 

19. Je Tracyie 

19. Seeds not tailed; styles little if at 

all exserted. 

20. Inflorescence composed of few (scl- 

dom more than 10) heads, averag- 

ing 7-10 mm. in diameter, many 

(15 to 25)-flowered. 

20. de soximontanuss 

20, Inflorescence composed of numerous 

(usually more than 10) heads, 

averaging 5-6 mm. in diameter, 

fow (5 to 12)-flowcred’. 

20a. Je saximontanus f,. brunnescenss 



we eh bib ~ F eV is! 2 vera 

Netenens 1 <n ae pnt a i x } a va 

dune oan’ ot Koopa osruinnica ha 

sah —_ vee 0 1 abc ‘ont kee 

okiort pabeoge ae vite stadt a ara ik 

| toys at dg 0. sonal aptiendn ott us 

gobi pitt 

$e Th ote tt noe gtenthia dos who a 

F* » @kow) wot 6 baw Hog sions 

“ae te Oe ating atl (0% sat one fab ‘ 

on ae at? my, Ama Te ed tay aah ae be Pea 

ae  shimaeganntea ba an 

FA 7 , nm, 
rise cee pe = ‘ 

verre i, (CPL, ae te: el Seas 
G dee dil al Reece at nalial a Vaal. a9 

: ee 
Nl hs Bt 
nh er oe 

ra ip woe + 

i 5 et, rhe nay NES! het 
we roc 



1. 

Co 

JUNCUS FARKYI Engelm., Transe St. Louis Acad. 2: lij6. 1866. 

Juncus Drumnondii var. longifructus St. Johnne, Froc. Biol. 

Soc.e Washe lili: 29. 1931. 

Stems densely tufted, 10-30 cm. high, trom matted root- 

stocks; only the uppermost leaf-sheath bearing a blade; inflo- 

rescence 1-4-flowered; lowest leaf of inflorescence 15-6 cine 

longs; perianth 5-7 mm. long, usuelly shorter than the capsule $3 

stamens 6, scarcely half the length of the perianth; anthers 

much longer than the filaments; seeds about 2 mm. long, cau- 

date. 

Rocky slopes in the Arctic@/lpine and Hudsonian Zones, 

British Columbia to Montana, southward to Colorado and south= 

ern California. 

Nevada: Washoe Countye 

JUNCUS DRUMMONDII E. Meyer in Ledeb. Fl. Rosse. li: 235. 185%. 

Juncus compressus vare subtriflorus He Meyer, Linnaea 3: 

368. 1828, 

Juncus subtriflorus Coville, Contr. Ue S. Nat. Herb. h: 

208. 189%. 

Stems densely tufted, 20-45 cm. high, from matted root= 

stocks; leaf=-sheaths basal, bladeless or with rudimentary 

blades; inflorescence 1=5=flowered; lowest leaf of inflores-= 

cence averaging 2-3 cm. long; pcerianth 6 mm. long, equalling 

or slightly shorter than the capsule; stamens 6, half the 

length of the perianth or less; anthers longer than the fila- 



hes} exe tt to, ta 

aw a) eITLEt en 
SS Po) OR 4 

4 ve. +o 

et yl) Me Ge Le: F 7 viet ott the, if ‘ hers th 

oa gyedieitt a dos hoger env ay 

«* iD Coal tase Poulet te: By iy ate « taead at , 



30 

he 

mentss; secds about 2 mm. long, caudate. 

Rocky slopes in the Arctic-Alpine and Hudsonian Zones, 

Alaska southward to California and New Mexico. 

Nevada: Washoe Countye 

JUNCUS BALTICUS Willd. var. MONTANUS Engelm., Transe St. Louis 

Acad. 2: hile 1866. 

Juncus balticus of American authors, not Willd. 

Stems slender, 2-8 dm. high, 2-3 mme thick, from stout 

horizontal rootstocks; leaves basal, reduced to loose brownish 

sheaths; lowest leaf of inflorescence 4=20 cme longs perianth 

h-5 mme long, purplish brown, the segments lanceolate, acute 

or acuminate; stamens 6, shorter than the porianth; anthers 

much longer than the filaments; capsule equalling or exceed= 

ing the perianth, narrowly ovoid, mucronate; sceds 0.8-1 mme 

long, ccaudate, 

Moist places in the Transition and Sonoran Zones, Alaska to 

western Kansas, New Mexico and southern California. 

Nevada: Washoe, Clark, Storey, Lander and Humboldt Coun- 

ties e 

JUNCUS MEXICANUS Willd. in Rocme & Schulte Syst. 7: 178. 1829. 

Juncus balticus var. mexicanus Kuntze, Reve Gene Fle 4: 

320. 1893. 

Stems 2-6 dm. high, usually 2-3 mn. thick, distinctly com= 

pressed, from stout creeping rootstocks; leaves basal, reduced 





De 

to loose brown or straminecus sheaths, except the uppermost 

which usually bears a well-developed blade; lowest leaf of ine 

florescence 3-15 cms longs; peorianth 5 mm. long, pale brown, 

the segments lanceolate, acuminate; stamens 6, about half the 

length of the perianths anthers much longer than the fila- 

ments; capsule equalling or exceeding the perianth, narrowly 

ovoid, mucronate; seeds 0.7=-0.8 mm. long, ecaudate,. 

Moist places especially in slightly saline soils in the 

Upper and Lower Sonoran Zones, southern California and Nevada 

southward to Lower California and Mexico, 

Nevada: Clark Countye An immature specimen from Washoe 

County probably belongs here. 

JUNCUS COOPERI Engelm., Trans. St. Louis Acad. 2: 590. 1868. 

Stems crect, rigid, 6-8 dm. high, densely tufted, from 

short, stout, much-branched rootstocks; basal leaf=sheaths 

with stiff, terete, spinescent blades; lowest leaf of the in= 

florescence spinescent, 6-10 cm. long; porianth pale green or 

stromineous, 5-6 mm. long, the segments oblong=lanceolate, 

broadly scarious=margined, the outer conspicuously cuspidate 

and longer than the inners; stamens 6, about equalling the in- 

ner segments ; anthers longer than the filaments; capsule 

slightly exceeding the perianth, narrowly oblong, acute, rig-= 

idly coriaceous; seeds with short, broad appendagese 

In alkaline soils in the Lower Sonoran Zone, southern 

California and southern Nevadae 



| $0: aa 7 ae We it tn 

; nme t i ce Th yy We sous ‘vob vearot sha ite pie 

RO rin 

ia og anced ant 8 

Be, 4 ie whe 4 de Py eu: a ‘sien rt em 

. mck hy 

aaah ian 

' olden. eorton re iy rand straint ty 
' 7 } as i 4 \ ; 

a ‘ A han it hl i 

venga’ iy, ool seats 

ti ¥i 

| indiooduet . of fee 

Mi wee whe do Baot, trowhl wend 6 sravnaae, an 

. ae: 

RNs 
an - 7 

Role nye 

c 



Te 

Nevada: Stone's Ferry (Clark County?). 

JUNCUS ACUTUS L. VAR. SPHAEROCARPUS Engelme, Roepe Ue Se Geoge 

Surve West 100 Merid. 6: 3764 1878. 

Stems stout, rigid, spinescent, 6-12 dm. high, densely 

tufted; basal leaf-sheaths bearing terete, elongate blades; 

lowest leaf of the inflorescence 5-15 cm. long, stout and 

spinescent; flower clusters 2=l-flowered; perianth 3- mm. 

long, pale brown, the outer seginents broadly lanceolate, ob= 

tuse, with broad scarious margins, the inner shorter, retuse, 

the apex scarious-margined; stamens 6, nearly equalling the 

perianths; anthers longer than the filaments; capsule broadly 

obovate or subeglobose, apiculate, 5 mm. long; seeds acute or 

minutely appendaged. 

Salt marshes in the Upper and Lower Sonoran Zones, south= 

ern California and Nevada to Lower Californias 

Nevada: Clark County. 

JUNCUS BUFONIUS Le Spe Ple 328. 1753. 

Juncus Congdoni S. Wats., Proc. Amer, Acad. 22: 80, 

1887. 

Juncus bufonius var. congestus Wahl. Fle Gothoburge 38, 

1820. 

Juncus bufonius var. halophilus Fern. & Buche, Rhodora 6: 

39e 190k. 

10 



a? »* pon ‘aonteaet em | | oe 

ui ; * 1 ARE eres Lage 

Boe aivnge qty kd’ epi S fd: gitte 
D 

2 

at tuebald wrt oh bo gh hnyed 

a iy yee PeosE eho . ‘ F ou as 

ernie alent mee 1 oy sews ios nit stwite yi 

‘ mene! oil dren: ; ote : wit r eRe Ge oe eats thwart me 

i), wemet wre \gtodanete songt | 

- pgetd Sat L2acpe. vlewent ar 

i 7 ae ; os Lae. ae 
{ oe.” AE ON On ae eS i heer RNa 3 t OT hw anit’ 

cS ei) : Oe : Hen eri cee 

: 43 ator ol (ner isan? sore! jst 5, pnisindok ah 
. | | | x 

ahi lee bet ttt 

= ‘mid rt 4 fe euro’ Aye sCnUe by £4 ot.) © we we i o
tt ‘ai ecto i $44

0; he 

. tonite hate witad ‘i ot ase "nty 

i 

, to) 

- 
om 

7 ' 
i 

a : 

ae high -etes Raed 
i ¥ r ern 9 alae ny Tas - 

re 5 inal Vike - 

fu 
iu 

ny ; 

a Me Bes 
a ’ Toran j 

re sigan 



8. 

Branching annual, seldom over 20 em. highs; inflorescence 

about half as high as the plant, with blade-bearing leaves at 

the lower nodes; flowers inserted singly on the branches; per= 

ianth l-5 mn. long, segments lanceolate, acuminate; stamens 6 

(rarely 3), seldom half as long as the perianth; anthers short- 

er than the filaments; capsule oblong, obtuse, mucronate, 3= 

eelled, shorter than the perianth; seeds broadly oblong, 

ecaudatee 

Moist places, mostly in the Upper Sonoran and Transition 

Zones; nearly cosmopolitane 

Nevada: Washoe, Mineral and Lincoln Counties. 

JUNCUS SPHAEROCARPUS Nees in Funk, Flora 1: 521. 1818, 

Branching annual, 5-20 cme highs; inflorescence usually 

over half the height of the plant; flowers inscrtced singly on 

the branches; perianth 3- mm. long; segments lanceolate, 

acuminate, spreading in fruits; stamens 6; anthers shorter 

than the filaments; capsule sub-globose to broadly ovoid, ob- 

tuse, 3-celled, shorter than the perianth; seeds oblong, 

ecaoudatee 

Borders of ponds and strcams in the Transition and So- 

noran Zones, Idaho and Oregon southward to California and Ari- 

ZONQe 

Nevada: Washoe County. 

Lh 



5 maey Enodoinnd 

7 ery #4, 
Syne, & Ys 

t 1 

ro tedaen? ty: aeteeR weqgh 

‘ “aes 

; i 4 
vos + : 

. > eee faa Le ¥ tf 1 i oe nite at 

AME Ahn Wie om 

{ J 1 ; * ; PA 

: | wae 2 aaa aert 
a a | ee oe mH ona 

Re aN 
(eee ees ee 

. % 

. gblbawoei viene sett 
Nae 

i sete ‘sh 

vita int se s bntt i 

h ome rts 



10. 

2 

JUNCUS CONFUSUS Coville, Proc. Biol. Soce Wash. 10: 127. 1896. 

Somewhat cespitose, h=-5 dm. high; leaves basal, two-thirds 

the length of the stems, the blades almost filiform, the auri- 

cles scarious, produced above the insertion of the blade; in- 

florescence compact, more or less capitate; perianth 3.5-l, mm. 

long, the segments subulate, acute, straw-colored with a fus- 

cous stripe on each side of the midrib, the margins broadly 

scarious; stamens 6, anthers shorter than the filaments; cap- 

sule oblong, firm, slightly shorter than the perianth, trigon- 

ous and retuse at the apex, completely J-celleds; seeds apicu- 

late. 

Moist habitats in the Transition Zone, Montana and Washing- 

ton southward to Missouri and California. 

Nevada: Washoe County. 

JUNCUS ORTHOPHYLLUS Coville, Contr. U. S. Nat. Herb. : 207. 

1893. 

Juncus longistylis var. latifolius Engelm., Trans. St. 

Louis Acad. 2: 96. 1868. 

Juncus latifolius Buchenau in Engler Bot. Jahrb. 18: 25. 

1890, not Wulf, 1789. 

Stems 2-l, dm. high, from creeping rootstockss; basal leaves 

grass-like, one-third to nearly as long as the stem, 3-5 mm. 

wide, without auricles; stem leaves 0-2; inflorescence usual- 

ly of 2 (rarely 1) heads, these usually 8-10-flowered; peri- 

anth 6 mm. long, the segments with the green midrib bordered 



i oe 

a bih Gad poELENL thet Rol fd itd iin dal are AY 

ei Pehle O90 1S ttyyant with wordy booubnt: gnionaaes ee fen 

my eee pine Peay ge bdbived wnel ‘un a 4 tong 

mye att hwy f re Top | he aa itntin wt neon ot ips 

% Fhe a i Y 

tthvond colysart odd qoieb ter ate Bo obky dave. fey og eum maine 
f 

heen Ae 
ee } wey wte geuobunre

 

sent gPTT RS FESS ihe See sodennh yoni te vii? qgeokde otva 

bi Be Lowa tigmn “cane oie he Dee Te BAN 

Gans cotok Vea 

” { nye} enn: ek Ae aE * Bet a nchnd tele tate
 : | 

ry fury wn hah ‘i i cid brtinnatitwroe nod
 ; 

vbevot: ooeat | sabre 

ry Co feat aM oko (edt bed, BOLE PTORRAD CORT ane 

roan eka Ghat wit 44 bail th wine 
; eae sna mea pear Ae ia chee afeariatenrsae 

eS o. b & ws a mii’: 

=) banat te pin Rael on | gh sehen ie by ae kate i eworf 

ies ; wv cn io 2 pap, iy ne 

COL ALR tien GET 
ra Adu ws 19 ‘ 

. 

Anja aed, Ob? hoo athens HOM gitg hit dina acing 

i git colt en BE oa CEN Ae PARR EE: oo became 

ve A erat ag ik me Bee RCs ae the Te Lo ASN anotediine: ian sty xe 

? i é . j NN Ne aa 

Pe Rm Bh te tee ML AP el LT oe Re aNd g ait {f uh aa) 

a ca 

th Aires 



lle 

126 

13 

by brown, scarious=margined, minutely roughened on the backs 

stamens 6, about two-thirds the length of the perianth, an- 

thers longer than the filaments; capsule oblong-ovoid, obtuse 

mucronate, scarcely equalling the perianth; seeds obovate, 

apiculate. 

Mountain meadows in the Canadian and Transition Zones, 

Washington southward to Utah and California. 

Nevada: Washoe County. 

JUNCUS LONGISTYLIS Torr. Bots. Mex. Bound. 223. 1859. 

Stoms 2=); dm. high, loosely cespitose; basal leaves flat, 

grass-like, one-third to one-half as long as the stem, 15-4 

mme Wide, with well-developed auricles; stem leaves 1-4; in= 

florescence of 2-8 heads, these 4—8-flowereds; perianth S—6 mme 

long, the segments greenish brown with hyaline margins; sta~ 

mens 6, one-half to two-thirds as long as the perianth, an- 

thers longer than the filaments; capsule oblong, obtuse, mucro- 

nate, about equalling the perianth; seeds oblong, conspicuously 

apiculate. 

Moist meadows in the Canadian Zone, Nebraska to British 

Columbia, southward to New Mexico and California, 

Nevada: Mineral, Esmeralda, Nye and Clark Counties. 

JUNCUS NODOSUS Le Spe Pl. cd. 2. 66. 1762, 

Stoms slender, l=-4 dm. high, arising singly from a slender 

rootstock; basal leaves with long, erect blades, stem leaves 



a] 

7 Coie) 

® 

4 

wii 

8 

” 

. 

. 

Lem = moval 

Ay 
. 

2 x 

ne eine 

i me 

e 

1 
sf H 

3 ’ 

ve F 

. t 

. v 

ty ‘ % 

, i 

“ 

' 

mits 
ify 2 eae 

4 "516 

} ya 
ya sath a 

. 

# 

DAN vate 
Say 



136 

e-l, their blades erect; heads spherical, 7#l2 mm», in diameter; 

perianth 4-5 mm. long, the segments lanceolate-subulate, the 

outer shorter than the inner; stamens 6, about half as long as 

the perianths; anthers equalling the filaments; capsule lanceo-= 

late-subulate, trigonous, l-celled, exceeding the perianths 

seeds oblong, apiculate. 

Wet habitats in the Upper Sonoran and Transition Zones, 

Nova Scotia to British Columbia, southward to Virginia and 

Nevada. 

Nevada: Elko and Clark Counties. 

JUNCUS TORREYI Coville, Bull. Torrey Bot. Club 22: 4043. 1895. 

Juncus nodosus vare megacephalus Torr. Fle Ne Ye @: 526.6 

18436 

duneus megacephalus Wood, Bote ede 2. Tae 1861, not 

Curtis, 1875. 

Stems stout, 2-10 dm. high, arising singly from a slender 

rootstock; stem leaves 1-4, their blades abruptly divergent 

from the stems; heads spherical, 10-15 mm,» in diameter; perianth 

h-5 mm, long, the segments subulate, the outer longer than the 

inner; stamens 6, about half as long as the perianth, anthers 

equalling the filaments; capsule subulate, trigonous, l-celled, 

exceeding the perianths; seeds oblong, ecaudate. 

Wet habitats in the Sonoran and Transition Zones, Massa= 

chusetts to Washington, southward to Alabama, Texas and 

California, 

14 



we 

te 

7 

+ Vga 

i dint 

earl 
on Lt eee nity 

ms © CM 

. . ~ . he Aa 
ah Sane “ 

de aoa git 

‘ Cer ro 

Se She 
‘ 

G 

. 

Cees . 
a is 



15 

Nevada: Eureka Countye 

1h. JUNCUS CHLOROCEPHALUS Engelm., Trans. St. Louis Acad. 2: 85-6 

1868. 

Stems very slender, cespitose, 2-6 dm. high from slender 

matted rootstocks; basal sheaths bladeless, stem leaves Jeli, 

the blades searcely 1 mm. in diameter; heads solitary or in 

few=headed panicles, few=many-flowered; perianth ), mm. long, 

light green with broad scarious margins, the segments equal, 

oblong=-lanceolate, obtuse, stamens three-fourths the length 

of the filaments; anthers longer than the filaments; capsule 

oblong, obtuse, two-thirds the length of the perianths seeds 

oblong-ovoid ecaudate, 

Mountain meadows in the Canadian Zone, California and 

western Nevadae 

Nevada: Douglas County. 

15. JUNCUS MERTENSIANUS Bonge, Mem. Acad. St. Petersbe VI. 2: 

167s 1832, 

Juncus Mertensianus vare filifolius Suksd., Deutsch. Bote 

Monatsse 19: 92. 1901. 

Stems slender, cespitose, 1.5-4.5 dm. high, from slender, 

matted rootstocks; stem leaves 2-3, somewhat compressed, 1-4 

mm. wide, the septa often obscure; heads usually solitary, 

densely many-flowered, becoming spherical; perianth mm. long, 

deep castaneous, the segments nearly equal, lanceolate, acute 



Be pilo® cet ped ete qaptobet ‘adhe 

is (od te) | si veneer 

7 gnitel Si ; " Cyan i A AA photons heasg Bs 

; oe Abas ater cingod tt a testi ai noe bao soon heap 
yi 

Di dawked ua ages caida aceinnt ot phan 

By 8 o ghwew cheep req: ita ~ + terol ‘ond mt 
n ; vt ny fous : f 

7 } ae t 

wv ioe Ta eo conta r nw oe I alia 

Ag choalwe nue 
oer 0 



16. 

16 

to acuminate; stamens 6, nearly equalling the perianth, an- 

thers usually shorter than the filaments; capsule oval, ob= 

tuse or emarginate, mucronate, equalling the perianth; sceds 

ovate-lanceolate, eccaudate. 

Mountain meadows in the Hudsonian and Aretic-Alpine Zones, 

Alaska to New Mexico and California. 

Nevada: Washoe, Humboldt and Elko Counticse 

JUNCUS NEVADENSIS S. Wats., Proc, Am. Acad. lh: 303-6 18796 

Juncus phaeocephalus vare gracilis Engelm., Trans. St. 

Louis Acade 2: 7%. 1868. 

Stems very slender, more or less cespitose, 1.5-6 dm. 

high, from slender, crecping rootstocks; leaf-blades some= 

what compressed, l-1.5 mm. wide, the septa often obscures 

heads 1-2 and much congested or 4-10 and few-flowered; 

perianth 43.5 mm. long, dark brown, the segments about equal, 

lanceolate, acuminate; stamens 6, anthers longer than the 

filaments; capsule oblong, abruptly acute and mucronate, 

scarcely equalling the perianths; seeds apiculate at each 

end » 

Mountain meadows in the Canadian Zone, Washington and 

Idaho, southward to California and Nevada. 

Nevada: Washoe and Ormsby Counties. 



fe ads hove. okuagan 1 aeab PD ont teats
 

nhooe gddmaday x ods pink iqeme, coraomaie ai 

ssoteroat oxi bun ‘peta ‘ina 
ni Sip Dd t F ; " eaty 

‘ 

. » i% 0 i, F 

. 72 

nubile’, wate tralnodadnoy wissen biti wit a 

engeda may hy 2 “7 b. ale sob onus Sulok toll shop 2 

Pe 

eioMo Lew oe | vege Ofeal ah: ‘odeinaiad out ‘i Se 

inept ty melt PirrL Cay C a. uit tina ship h acer ime 

ont cart geod | et 380, ‘ y aii at nds » gobina tiga asi 6 

9 OF AOTO MTT ba as e 43905 wird aul 

Kone an ote tuebge Koos piney ‘att aot 



17 

17. JUNCUS ENSIFOLIUS Wikstr., Kongl. Vet. Akad. Handl. 2: 274. 

1823. 

Juncus xiphioides var. triandrus Engelm., Trans. St. Louis 

Acad. 2: 482, 1868. 

Stems compressed and 2-edged, 3-6 dm. high, arising from 

creeping rootstocks; leaves flattened laterally and equitart, 

without auricles, the dlades 2-5 mm. wide; heads 2-/ and many- 

flowered or numerous and 3-6-flowered; perianth 3 mm. long, 

the segments equal, nerrowly lanceolate, acuminate; stamens 

3, about two-thirds the length of the perianth, anthers short- 

er than the filaments; capsule oblong, obtuse, mucronate, 

slightly exceeding the perianth; seeds ecaudate. 

Wet places in the Transition and Canadian Zones, Sas- 

katchewan to Alaska, southward to Arizona and California. 

Nevada: Elko County. 

18. JUNCUS XIPHIOIDES E. Meyer Syn. Junc. 50. 1822, 

Juncus ensifolius var. major Hook. Fl. Bor. Amer. 2: 191. 

igo. 

Juncus xiphioides var. littoralis Engelm., Trans. St. 

Louis Acad. 2: 481. 1868. 

Juncus xiphioides var. auratus Engelm., Trans. St. Louis 

Acad. 2: 481. 1868. 

Stems compressed and sharply 2-edged, 6-8 dm. high, from 

thick, creeping rootstocks; leaves flattened laterally and 

equitant, without auricles, the blades 4-10 mm, wide; heads 



piletatas Donde wey 

id 4 

ae: 6 ddxode vy Demy 
‘)" i ‘ i Ppa me un ; 

a 
FAA A ig UN Wh 

aban 148: 

i ih, ve ¥ 
re we 

ea 
hy 



196 

18 

numerous, 3=c0-flowered; perianth 3 mm, long, the segments 

equal, lanceolate, acuminate; stamens 6, half as leng as the 

perianth, anthers shorter than or nearly equalling the fila- 

ments; capsule oblong, acute and mucronate, slightly exceed- 

ing the perianths; seeds ovate-lanceolate, ecaudate. 

Wet habitats in the Transition and Upper Sonoran Zones, 

Utah, Arizona and Nevada to California and Lower Califernia. 

Nevada: Washoe, Elko, Clark and White Pine Counties. 

JUNCUS TRACYI Rydb. Fle Rocky Mts. 155. 1917. 

Juncus utahensis Martin, Rhodora lO: 69. 1938. 

Stems compressed, winged, 3-6 am. high; leaves flattened 

laterally and equitant, the blades 2+), mm. wide, sheaths with 

a scarious margin usually produced int» a short auricle; 

heads few and many=flowered or many and Pew-flowered; perianth 

3- mm. long, the segments subequal, lanceolate, acute; sta- 

mens 6, about half the length of the perianth, anthers equal- 

ling the filaments; capsule oblong, obtuse, mucronate, short-= 

er than the perianth; seeds oblong, 0.8 mm. long, conspic- 

uously caudate. 

Moist meadows in the Canadian Zone, Idaho to northern 

Arizona and eastern Nevada. 

Nevada: Clark County. 



- par ant riok one De 

te ae anal en ata & ‘aesamnte bine 

Li : 
oe 

i 
an hts. er sett as ii pines ae tan! stat 

# 
ports vit : tate bacon bab 9 

; 

“yntatavos «sais iii 

eee 1, Pipes 3 

e hay nara eto 3 oer bas bins 

+ sno ts srt) oan wnaie bas ‘ant at 
pope iy PILAR : ie Pe ie j ea 

gO sth ott clot an st oo 
eg " o wee 40d: enn) a vat 

tt eae tie on ia aw all de nohote “nt ano 
4 . 

tolodane e mits wnat sow “ad | uttinirew si bgvaie 

gtr trod: ghot Silla * ban B ete, nu ‘hynowod 

meh GET a sein * wish 40 2 4 Frupngns * Sescint ra 

oe Cauoa ert {cha sg ome sis it he a 
WW ae ny 

iv) 

is fi 

. 
my 

ae wrod ian “s 



19 

20. JUNCUS SAXIMONTANUS A. Nols., Bull. Torrey Bot. Club 29: Ol. 

1902. 

Juncus xiphioides var. montanus Engelm., Trans. Acad. St. 

Louis 2: 81. 1902. 

Juncus parous Rydb., Bull. Torrey Bot. Club 31: LOL. . 190lp. 

Stems compressed and @-edged, 3=5 dm. high, from stout, 

creeping rootstocks; leaves flattened laterally and equitant, 

usually auricled, the blades 2=), mm. wide; heads 2-12, many- 

flowered; perianth 2.5-3 mm. long, the outer segments lancco- 

late, acuminate, the inner acute, shorter than the outer; 

stamens 6, about two=mthirds the lmgth of the perianth, an- 

thers shorter than the filaments; capsule oblong, obtuse, 

mucronate, cqualling the perianths sceds ecaudate. 

Wet meadows in the Transition and Canadian Zones, Colo= 

rado to British Columbia, southward to New Mexico, Arizona 

and Nevada. 

Nevada: Washoe, Storey, Mineral, Clark, Elko and 

Churchill Countiecse 

20a. JUNCUS SAXIMONTANUS f, BRUNNESCENS (Rydb,) Hermann, Journ. 

Wash. Acad. Sci. 30: 218. 190. 

Juncus brunnescens Rydb., Bull, Torrey Bot. Club 31: )00. 

190l,. 

Similar to the specics except in inflorescences; heads 

numerous, few-flowered. 

Nevada: Mineral County. 



OF «hook ometnn ly emboyelll exmuataee sth | 

Fit S¢- ett: ciate itch peipentaretie in if ei 

+isoo: pare Yh lowedel banttely eivaiel eekobinn a 204 
‘ / 7* 

“ba 

eunat: eS wbasd gobi, site ded ‘nobats + ot ode 

‘ 

i .. 

eo onel -q Taeeyap: SeeU9 ond ysl oa, a? aoe: 

edye ott toed. ettiods qintwen: ‘wend od W sidontn dot 

~te ghttapting odd 49 Aig) ot ote er mide (8! 
ra 

sinttde gonotdo eiuew.s padoonwE he in Ad: bit ars 

» Pe nee Rhows gAdan a a, wasbhtnaps 

sf0. aos Merb raey pire ROOST tit eh BORED hea i 

be | vt Vay aM vr ae 

i : J ; k p Lure mer roy 

+ Bue ARSE gh: LE x £ 
me oe ep APe chet iat a3 oh Gk ie 

} ns ’ aN & ih iy, . ¥ VA | hie be] * Le Pay 

a P 
FS 

Leis 

Ke ¥ 
+ 4 ee es {0 ete ol Caw pee Bit 

ij Bik. Vita ghee eae ar hte) is" ie * ive Tigh. wh Fini 
f . *Y 3 pote 

¥ re 
ve me 



EXCLUDED SPECIES: 

Juncus uncialis Greene is ascribed to Nevada by Coville in 

Contrib. U. S- Nat. Herb. 25: 114. 1925, but no specimens have 

been located to substantiate the report. 

Vars. exiguus Fern. & Wieg. and pacificus Fern. & Wieg. 

of Juncus effusus are known from California near the Nevada 

border and may be expected to occur in Nevada. The general ranges 

J. occidentalis (Coville) Wieg. and J, triformis Engelm. include 

Nevada, but so far as known they have not yet been collected in 

the state. 

2. LUZULA DC. Woodrush. 

Glabrous, pilose or arachnoid perennials. Stems leafy, the 

leaf-blades grass=like. Inflorescence paniculate, cymose, um= 

bellate or congested. Flowers bractcolate, the bractlets usually 

lacerate or denticulate. Stamens 6. Ovary lecelled. Sceds 3, 

sometimes carunculate but not distinctly tailed. 

KEY TO SPECIES 

1. Flowers solitary at the ends of the branches of the inflores- 

cencee 

2. Rays of the cymes drooping; pedicels erect; perianth and 

capsule dark purplish brown = - = - - 1. L. Wahlenbergii. 

2. Rays of the cymes divaricatcs; pedicels divaricate; perianth 

and capsule green, tinged with brown - 2. L. divaricatae 

20 



? 

aodduve to alenoy whe)! et whe rf ean ile a" gol othe moon 

aa pvt on ee dan 1B sou stent * 

OR Le ghost nilt 03 sangnnae din 9% 
, 

HOM A rete one EES oy, how agate et iy aaah 

shatentt: edd - 008 paceovted gon ‘rs ote gemuttty 

: ‘ 
4 ee an eo 

sore fetadtan oT eaaniieas ab. Shi st botany ot ye ba ee 

2 a aR 

spon! .fogat etsntctiesd. & ‘new posit (sttiw09) 
tee eae eee 

ai poroutloe prod dog pact omnis 9 vot feel, en he oe. 
fe He y i Vier , Aare 

; wtoureo-i on areess2, i ee as 

A) Qxtaot anwse —. anus | > anki, Hen 

ee 8. yy (I pom ye fh A oom mK > HU ies: 2 ay _ seam , fs ae 

4 fh 

elie Vac Oars OR ge : ie . 

vy Qhuoh . pbodfoged, ome a; NAY 

i ot oftedg a P. 
. D el 

ae 
" hats rik eee ae) ' Bis Aan | r 

enorodtiad oft Te eodte one it oat te atime : . 

; 
- Me 

i DT) ay t oa i i no 

are peanut d hoa _ efootheg aguh 

lisa ote! wr cee a 



1. Flowers crowded in dense clusters. 

3. Bract and bractlets ciliate-fimbriate; seeds not carunculate. 

3. L. subcongesta,. 

3. Bracts and bractlets not fimbriates; seeds conspicuously 

carunculates 

h. Perianth (2.5-3.3 mm. long) and capsule stramineous to 

ferruginous; inflorescence not congested, at least 

some of the heads on elongate rays- . L. multiflora. 

h. Perianth (1.82.5 mn. long) and capsule intensely cas- 

taneous or almost blacks inflorescence congested, 

the heads sessile, forming usually a single capi-~ 

tate cluster ----=-+-+-+--+-+-+-- Be Le sudetica. 

1. LUZULA WAHLENBERGII Rupr., Beitr. Pflanzenr. Russl. 2: 58. 

185. 

Luzula parviflora var. intermedia Wehl. Fl. Suec. 1: 217. 

182),. 

Luzula spadicea var. Wehlonbergii Buchenau in Engler, 

Pflanzenr. 36: 63. 1906. 

Juncoides Piperi Coville, Contr. U. S. Nat. Herb. 11: 185. 

1906. 

Luzula Piperi Me E. Joncs, Bull. Univ. Montana, Biol. ser. 

H>: 22, 1910. . 

Stems 10-35 cme high, densely tufted, from matted root- 

stocks; leaves chicfly besal, linear-lanceolate, 2= mm, wide, 

dull, sparsely pilose on the sheaths and margins; panicle de- 

Es 



Wakeonimree tear ¢ 

i gis etc tue od mt ih Ve ae ie a bine WA 
. 7 oe eee tot wher = 

9: pedir tame’ otus ae thant ad 

id sao fhton’ o alle ad id ashi sano n° bead ot 0 mt 
Af eR Do rece AE 

“eh A ive Th yh: oi 

\ 

Gras afl PSD - OMS 

+ wahoo elguta # 

ibsohuh -p2) sae eo eine eee sete, sted 
SPUL Sieg se 8% 
Renee ei Neem i 

a iseet ontht Hg lt aK ‘abhomodt ee sett oft 

oye ee eb wamodang os Aha id er | 

Ay Yee wiles gare , ae Ms 
at 



Ce 

36 

ee 

compound, nodding; bractlets brown, lacerate; perianth 1.5-e 

mn. long, the segments ovate, acuminate; capsule ovoid, usual- 

ly slightly exceeding the perianth. 

Arctic regions and in western America in the Hudsonian Zene 

from Montana and Utah to Washington, California and Nevada. 

Nevada: Washoe County. 

LUZULA DIVARICATA S. Wats., Proc. Amer. Acad. 1h: 302. 1879. 

Juncoides divaricatum Coville, Contr. U. S. Nat. Herb, h: 

209. 189:5. 

Luzula spadicea var. divaricata Buchenau in Engler, 

Pflanzenr. 136: 63. 1906. 

Stems 10-15 em. high, cespitose, from matted rootstocks; 

leaves mostly basal, linear-lanceolate, 4-10 mm. wide; pani- 

ele decompound, diffuse with divaricately spreading branches 

and pedicels; bractlets entire or otcasionaly sparsely lacer= 

ates; perianth e=-2.5 mm. long, the segments lanceolate, acum- 

inate; capsule ovoid, scarcely equalling the perianthe 

Open woods or borders of meadows in the Canadian Zone, 

Washington to California and western Nevada. 

Nevada: Washoe County. 

LUZULA SUBCONGESTA (S. Wats.) Jepson Fl. Calif. 1: 258. 1921. 

Luzula spadicea vare subcongesta S. Wats. Bot. Calif. ls 

2024. 176. 
] 

Luzula parviflora var. subcongesta Buchensu Monogr. 



on 

a7 



he 

23 

Juncace 110. 1890. 

Juncoides subcongestum Coville, Muhlenbergia 1: 105. 190). 

Stems 20-50 cm. high, cespitose, from matted rootstocks; 

leaves mostly basal, h-9 mm. wide; cyme congested into few or 

several head-like clusters terminating more or less elongated 

rays; bractlets fimbriate; perianth 1.5 mm. long, the segments 

ovate, abruptly acuminate, dark brown except for the hyaline 

tip; capsule ovoid, nearly equalling the perianth. 

Alpine slopes in the Canadian and Hudsonian Zones, Cali- 

fornia md western Nevada. 

Nevada: Washoe County. 

LUZULA MULTIFLORA (Retz.) Lejeune Fl. Envir. Spa 169. 1811. 

Juncus campestris L. Sp. Pl. ed. 2. 169. 1762. 

Juncus multiflorus Ehrh. Calam., Gram. & Tripet. Exsicc. 

6ae LPs 

Juncus multiflorus Retz. Fl. Scand. Prod. ed. 2. 82. 179. 

Juncus intermedius Thuill. Fl. Envir. Paris L7é. 179. 

Luzula campestris var. multiflora Celak. Prodr. Fl. 

Bohmen. 85. 1869. 

Juncoides campestre var. multiflorum Sheld., Minn. Bot. 

Stud. 1: 6. 189). 

Juncoides intermedium Rydb., Bull. Torrey Bot. Club 32: 

619. 1905. 

Luzula intermedia A. Nels. New Man. Rocky Mt. Bot. 109. 

1999. 



petoctedcrs Boyan a) uni saten 

wh Tot gi 

mes 

. Pa 
he stil ¥ # vioht “oval, 

eu | 
My 

an 

Fy oth 
ne no 

tora t Sng oat vet pe aie «th 
BS 

re) | ‘ay, wiv «ft ‘ete, 9 (gatos) manna bach ‘s 

e2N I pQAdk od ate ot i wt aly aig 
zeal Celecaied 

ate ee rT o duit agree. i Ea a sini 

* vi ori 

en | ty a hres [ enn abet “wove } t x hh vibes 

: vis i P Lan Maly sgmpaln gts eon ; 

Gh Te trAT 6% trai ‘ FL ght i y ee «pai ak bie 

i yybeel eiete? wet ia Yeen oni D ride: 
nts onto 1S ; mae 3 

ie H an fa 



De 

Stems 20-50 om. high, densely cespitoses; leaf-blades e=7 

mm. wide, more or less arechnoids; inflorescence umbelloid, 

its rays unequal, each terminated by a dense oblong or short 

cylindric spike; lowest bract often equalling the inflorcs- 

eences bractlcets acuminatc, fimbriate at the apex; anthers 

longer than the filaments, often twice as longs; capsule 

equalling or shorter than the pcerianth. 

Moist woods in the Canadian and Hudsonian Zones, Nowfound- 

land to Alaska, southward to Pennsylvania, Illinois, New Mcx- 

ico and California; also in EKurasia, | 

Nevada: Washoe Countye 

LUZULA SUDETICA (Willd.) DC. Fl. Franc. 6: 306. 1815. 

Juncus campestris L. Sp. Pl. cde 2. 169. 1762, 

Juncus sudeticus Willd. Sp. Ple 2: G21. 1799. 

Luzula campestris var. alpina Gaud. Agrostol. Helv. 27. 

1611. 

Luzula. campestris var. sudctica Celak. Prodr. Fl. Bohn. 

749. 1881. 

Juncoides campestre sudcticum Coville, Contr. U. S. Nat. 

Herb. lh: 208. 1893. 

Luzula frigida of American authors, not Buchenau. 

Plant often more or less reddish tinged; stems 15-30 om. . 

high, loosely cespitose or solitary; leaf=hlades 2=3 mm. wide, 

sparsely arachnoids lowest bract usually cxcceding the inflor= 

esconees; inflorescence small, the heads 1-5, small, ovoid, 



ae ae - x ey ane ¥ eve Bre Te PNY) 

Tet ‘thet 3 toned bane i 

. ah by Ktodtom ici a it Terie 
. 

red te Ts eee = bt ean A te 

wnt fur old. piv Lape owe: a yids 

nen My eB da) “$n0a oat +h cgetitnd 

, nt : hy : 

= te 

es vere " ; , Weir 

| 

p Ag 

eure yy ere Gee ee 
it . ; ag 

MR Vite ig FF a 
} 

fot . 

. 
I 

=» grat. ae 48 sone’ 

Y h ‘4 os thr Ok ib -4 ee 
veal ay { aie im wht, ou 

ea or > (4 1 ofl ag 

ar ein 4 4 Pa Ce , my i 

ee eka e ial dies SoU phn my sted tn 

: 
“! aes nt 

* : { i ALU 

c ‘ mee oes ‘ td is 

0) gE ig AT A i tbe we bid danse site 
4 ’ pare” ect 

1 near ne A ve 4% hee 
yt * Le, ue Oey om 4, ee oe ut 



usually all sessile or one or two of the lateral short-pe- 

duncleds; anthers about cqualling the filamontss capsule equal-= 

ling or slightly excceding the immer perianth segments. 

Arctic regions; in western United States known only from 

the ArcticeAlpine Zone in California and western Nevada. 

Nevada: Washoe County. 

Luzula spicata (L.) DC., so far not known from Nevada, 

should be looked for in the Arctic-Alpine and Hudsonian Zones 

along the westcrn border of the state, 

25 



Va deh be Lak et! 

off am mmeciad ts ; me abit 

oy ith rt ‘eee htatane ten ott ok awh be 



JUNCOIDES PAGE 

campestre sudeticum ------ olf 
campe stre 

var, multiflorum ------- 23 

divaricatum -------------- 99 

intermedium -------------- 23 

Piperi ------------------- 21 

subcongestum ------------- 23 

JUNCUS 
ACUTUS 

var. SPHAEROCARPUS ----- 10 

BALTICUS Willd. 
Var. MONTANUS ==<-==<-+<= 8 

balticus ----------------- g 

var. Mexicanus <====-=== g 

brunnescens -------------- 19 

BUFONIUS --~-------------- 10 

var, congestus --------- 10 

ver, halophilus =<=-==s-+- 10 

campestris ----------- 23, ob 

CHLOROCEPHALUS ----------- 15 

CONFUSUS ----------------- 12 

compressus 
var. subtriflorus ------ 7 

Congdoni ----------------- 10 

COOPERI ------------------ 9 

DRUMMONDII --------------- 7 

var. longifructus ------ 4 

Dudleyi ------------------ 20 

effusus 

var. exiguus -<--------- 20 

Var. pacilicus -==.-=4=- 20 

ENSIFOLIUS --------------- 17 

var. major ------------- 17 

intermedius -------------- 23 

latifolius --------------- 12 

LONGISTYLIS -------------- 13 

var. latifolius -----=-- 12 

macer -------------------- 20 

megacephalus ------------- 14 

MERTENSIANUS ------------- 15 

ver. filifolius -----+--- 15 

MEXICANUS ---------------- g 

multiflorus Ehrh. =-------- 23 

multiflorus Retz. -------- 23 

NEVADENSIS --~------------- 16 

INDEX 

JUNCUS PAGE 

NODOSUS ------------------ 13 

occidentalis ------------- 20 

ORTHOPHYLLUS ------------- 12 

nodosus 
var. megacephalus ------ 14 

parous ------------------- 19 

PARRYI ----~--------------- 7 

phaeocephalus 
véer, Gracilis ==<==-=e-- 16 

SAXIMONTANUS ------------- 19 
f. BRUNNESCENS --------- 19 

SPHAEROCARPUS ------------ 12 

subtriflorus ------------- 
sudeticus ---------------- ol 

tenuis ==----<----..--...<. 90 

TORREYI -~----------------- 14 

TRACYI ------------------- 14 

triformis ---------------- 20 

uncialis ----------------- 20 

utahensis ---------------- 1g 

XIPHIOIDES --------------- 17 

var. auratus ----------- 17 

var. littoralis -------- 17 

var. montanus ---------- 19 

var, triandrus --------- “7 

LUZULA 
campestris 

var, alpina ------------ oh 

var, multiflora ==-+=-=== 23 

var. sudetica ---------- on 

DIVARICATA --------------- 99 

frigida ------------------ ol 

intermedia --------------- 23 

MULTIFLORA --------------- 23 

parviflora 

War, intermedia <=-==-=<< By 

var. subcongesta ------- 22 

Piperi ------------------- 21 

spadicea 

var. divaricata -------- 22 

var. subcongesta ------- 22 

var. Wahlenbergii ------ el 

Spicata ------------------ ol. 

SUBCONGESTA -------------- 22 

SUDETICA ----------------- pS) 

WAHLGNBERGIT <s-+s---<<=-- 21 



ina 
chistes 

ah ae WOE ee 

Deere 
ae Ot Baroy 

ie ava we 30 ne a te a: i a aN 

are SRE: ee ee ec te eet we Wiese 


